TANI—7

F v b

B A+ & BH S

A HE T EFRBICRBEL T2,
IR E 5 HA TH DIEEET>THEEL,
AEFIA HELR - CHARMICBT BHH R EL,

BEAH I o tIE, RIRELTIREEL,

AEGIE, TRICTIEMDAEMSITAIRETT
ANR—FELAHUBOEXFNELSERICIE, FONMEEVWLITORFEEICTERI LS,

B oM & AEAFANI—F—Fy b -REAT
F & BB EERLM
a — F N 15002-AK101, 15002-AK102
Bt EREAE T E04261-K00043-00 Ver. 3-3. 04
A—H—HKFE LA
IO URRK A

(EEFIE]

A AINT4IE—T o2 MIREE Y —RIIM2 P=1.25, HEE Y —
BIZPT1/8DH—ERFKR—ILHHY £9.
- BF T AEMICE 2T, AT—FDOMINDEIZHRYFET,

fm # CETEL Ty
- FROHKSHEI O UA AL
- 3/4-16 INFORLDAAILT 4 ILB— (O V5 HE 55~ ¢10)
- M12-PT1/8%#7 & 7' 2 — (2@EHE17mm)
(REE HY—BHF 710y T4 200 PTI/BDIEE)
RET D EC %
2 ETNo. Bt TEHBZETERNR
3-3. 01 2004/08 MR
3-3.02 2008/04 IN—Y YR MERE, BEHFEER
3-3.03 2008,/09 IN—Y )X MEE
3-3.04 2024/09 RENALEE

2024509028 %17 (R EMET. &H) WITvF-7—- IR




BR

[ZCOIZ/ RE BRI DNT S/ BELDFE - 1
IN— L) R R e 2
1. /—V)Llf—“JG)HWH, ............................................... 4
2. #“‘J [\/{_\yo)ﬂyﬁ“-’— ................................................. 4
3./ _7)L/{_“/®HRN'H'BJ:Uﬂlﬁ@]ﬁgﬁ ................................. 8
R—RT Yy T BTN - - 9
Vi & k= b R 10

EE

CDEIX. HKSAAMILI—F—F Y b EBEVEIFWWEREEFEILIZHYNRES ZEVET,
ABEREFREICTHEARANE, BEEZRDICRIESEIOIZREZBHRALESIL,
AR TRIIAREZIZEHE SN TLWIABTETY . REICERAL TS,
AREFRMFFZETORINDLTHRA. KCEBRELE-ETHEEFITOTLEEL,

KE - BRITDONT |

@ AZEFAHUREREICFITTLWELEE, BEFOLE=ZF~DERPLCEEZRAICHLT 58
SFOoTCW=EELWVEEFEZRLTWET,
AHQIEHEERABRTT . ARNOFERFITHEVLTLLEEL,

PEXRIXIFE=FN. AERRUMNERZMI. REALLZIEICKYZIFEESZICONTEIZ
—YEFEEEVIRET,

AEF, FELUCHIRTDENHBYFTTOTHRERZEAREZNDEESETHELLLELY,
AUBIMNEREED., RED-OFELLLERTEIEAHYFET,

B2 EDEE
AKETIE. TROLHSLREEZFEAL., BERADBKRLAILERLTLET,

4L  AREXEERAELS. REXFEGEZEIBNAHLE5E

| ==

2EIEREN, BEEZESBRIEEINZBE (B HAMBEORE
FE pExEanzgs

(EARME & (3. LZREMABEETHERE SN -YWEE GIZ SETMORER

UHEia))

15002-AK101, 15002-AK102



IN—Y Xk

EE an = HE 2 K w #
P1 ANy —5—a7 1 15002-AK101 FA 12 B
P1 AANY—5—a7F 1 15002-AK102 g 15 B
P2 FANT4IINE—T Ik 1

P3 BRHEL7ZYF A2 Assy 1

P4 TEYFAYRILEA 1 ) 3/4-16 UNF
P5 TRYFAYRRILEB 1 )); M20 P=1.5

P6 | OULY Mo 1 CO | wa g6
PT | OUY No.2 1 CO  |n= esse
P8 oY% No.3 1 O NE $26.2
P9 AANY—5—RF— 2

P10 FTANTANE—RIV FRT— 1

P11 T4V TAVIARL—F 4

P12 | 249T12545° 2

P13 TA4vT42T90° 2

P14 | ALY —5—Hh—2Z 1 L=3000mm  #10
P15 | 7RJL kN6 L=15 5 P=1.0

P16 | 7R)L kM8 L=20 10 P=1.25

P17 | v kN6 5 P=1.0

P18 | Fv kM8 10 P=1.25

P19 | RTYVT Ty v— N6 5

P20 | RTYLT Ty r— WA 10

15002-AK101, 15002-AK102




IN—Y )Rk

EH R H= s K w =
P21 | Ty v— N6 10

P22 | Ty v— M 20

P23 | aLs—rFa—T 1 ot L=3000mm

P24 245y T (H) 10 e

P25 | #4145y T (K 5 s

P26 | a=ALL—N 8

P27 | EnskaiEAE 1

P28 | HufIHiEAE i A&

15002-AK101, 15002-AK102



XAZE, BAHORADOBERALELNDTT, BEICL > THRIAHHREYETOT
CTERLEEL,
1. /=)L A—YOEY L

EEZBOBHNC, TUOUFAIL, GHKEEHB LAY TI—OIAFTRAWMFERNL TSEEL,
DY EBEFRERVIEGAEICELTHERZIT>TSESLY,

(1) LATIRIZ&Y, PUE—HAN—RIINNR—ZFEZTHN LTHEENTLRT UL SIZLTLESLY,
2) ToOUFAINERIR>TLIEEELY,

Q) MEFAINI—F—FEELTVWIERI, A —ND—RTOEGFEEREDFIEIK>TAHIILI—F—
ZHSAL TS S,

@) AANTANE—LUFRIFNNATLUFEFERLT, AMIUL T4 EZ—FEHN LTS,

7 RNA R
S L=R, A AN ZERETOT, ZITMETHAILEZE > TLZE0N,
CIENF=A AN EEBIZOIRETHR TS,

2. Xy bN—YDOESfTIT
Xy FADN—=Y (FANI—F5—aF, FEIFAV RN AN —F—FR—X, LI T 1)L

A=V BHLT7EYF A FAssyOo—ILE, 7 P8, T—/3—8) 2, FXPERYDEANL
W EZRBELTLCESL,

Xy FADERH/NA—Y (T4 TR R—RADRSE) 2FBL. LA 7V FERODTLESL,

LEQJ [P6 or P7|
l_ Tovriavy

g )y
E‘Lﬁﬂ P13 ; f
. PIT—

‘ Iiir». P13 EEEr»
4 Eﬁ“‘ Eﬁ .
‘ S

FAAILDRNERLTVET,
ZZ FAR—RIZANT— b Fa—TPR)E#HELLERLTVET,

&2-1 Zﬁi ~ [ FEA4 5y T () P TANS— b Fa—TZEATTSHLERLTUVET,

15002-AK101, 15002-AK102



2-1. AN I—5—a7 OEfTIT

) AN —F—RT—ZF AN —F—aTIZRAFIFLTLESLY,
XA FEEEFY FADLOERFHAERICEDLETHERAL TS EEL,

“FANLY—5—a7 (P1x1) -+ kM6 (P17x2)
cFANY—F—AT— (PIx%2) - RTY T Tyv— M6 (P19%x2)
- 7RJL kM6 L=15 (P15x2) -y y—M6A (P21x4)

2) AANY—F—RT—ZERIRMFIFLTLESLY,
XA FERFY PR O ZERF A EICEDLETHEAL TS LS,

- RJL M8 L=20 (P16) cRTYUG Iy e— MBA (P20)
«Fw kM8 (P18) -y we— N8R (P22)
7 FiInf R

FANI—F—ATIFREMEREEZETDL-OITAD L AP NE (T V¥ —RFE) ICRFIT 5 &
2ITLTLEEELY,

cF AN —=F—aATBRTAITFHLENE S ITEFF TSN,

- A AERE L VR ITAEICE 2T, AN —F—AT—BLVEROMINREELGY
9,

() BEATFHLENES (S, R LERL MEERRDO LTS,
FE

OF ALY —5—aF7 ZEMITEMT T HME. BELGASMOLBENESITEMATFTTIEZEL,
REBZFICLY., AMWI—5—aT7HIBEEBETLIBNAHY TS,

2-2 MELT72YF A FAssyDET T

(1) Z4ILE =BT+ B0 v TREHHEELE 12, 0 2 FNo. 13 L IF0) w4 No. 20 EB 5
AL ZXDENEDZEERL TS,
-01)>%No.1 (P6x1)
-01)>%No.2 (P1x1)

(2) EREICEY Z4 L E—BFITHORSH A XNELZ2H, BERICESTEYFAVERILEE
FEIFAURRILMELLFTEYFAURRILIBDEL LN ERIRLTLEELY,
- TARAYFAURRILEFA (PAX1)
- 7R YF AT RRILEB (P5x1)

() 0J>UNo.3,2-2. () TERLIOY DTICTUD oA AN EBLEBHRLTIEZSIL,
-0 >%No.3 (P8x1)
-01)>%FNo.1 (P6) -2 ()TERLI-2D)
-01)>%FNo.2 (PT) @2 ()TERLI-2D)

N P8 P6 P7
@) EHELTA9F 4> FssyOREIDEIZT S S oA A LE & %

BCEALE0Y >IN0 28 L IFMEIDEIZ0Y 5
No. 1M+ T Z& Ly, (K2-2)
CHRHEL7FyF A bAssy (P3x1)
01> No.1 (P6) 2-2. @) TAHALERGHLI=LD)
=029 No.2 (PT) 2-2. @) TAHALERGHLI=LD)

5

(6) 2-2. Q) TEIRLE=TRVF A2 MRIL FDEIC P4 or P5 P3
01 > FNo. 3ZMFHIFTL 220y, (K2-2) X2-2
s THEYFAURKRILFA (P4) (2-2. @ TERLE=HD)
s TR YFAUERARILEB (P5) 2. @ cERLELD)
01 % No.3 (P8) (22 ®)THANLEZHLIED)

6) CNBZIT2DT 4 IILE—HFITERZARSFIFLTLFZELY,

— 5 —
15002-AK101, 15002-AK102



2-3. FAINT4ILEA—T 0 FORATIT

(1) AANTANE—=XDMAAINTANE—, T4 T4, FANY—F—HR—RZERMAFFL
T. B FREZRDHTL IS,
XI4vT4VT73Fy FROLOZERGITAZICEDETERAL TS,
- FANTANE—TI2 kb (P2x1)
DAY TA TR NL—F (P11x4)
- D4y T4 245 (P12x2)
- 74y T42790 (P13x2)
s FANY—F—FK—R (P14x1)
7 R4 R
" AANTANE=I I bDHTHRERDETI E BODA AT A NE—ERMHITTELGLR
BENDBHYET BTAAINTANEZ—EETa T o TERIFFULIKRETHERLTIEZSL,
2) AANTANE—IVbEFAILTAIILE—IOY P AT—IZRFF TS,

A ANWNTAINLE—T O FRT— (P10x1)
- ARJL M8 L=20 (P16 x2)
s RTYTIyw—M8A (P20x2)
sy —N8AE (P22x2)
Q@) AAINLT4INLEA—TYY FRTF—FEHMIZFEMAFLTLEELY,
XA FEEZEY FAOLDZEEGHAEZICEDLETHERALTLESL,
- RJL +M8 L=20 (P16)
-+ M8 (P18)
s RATY Ty w—M8E (P20)
- 7w v—M8EH (P22)
VA .S
A AT AIIVE—DBERIGEIX. T4 ILE—FZWHNLTHOEEZFITOTLEEL,
 RAT—IEAAESRED=6H. MIZLEVWERMTFOAGENWEENHY FT,

2-4 . FAINY —F—R—ADIWfFIT

KR—RET4 v T4 VTORAFFRFIR—T [FHR—XT7 v T)—EFFTFIE] 2BRBLTES
AN

(1) MEBEL7E2YFAY RASSYDNSAAIL T AN EZ—TO U R ETODHR—RADES, ML T4 ILR—
IO AAINYY—F5—aAF7ETODHR—RADRIEZHEZEL TS0,

A TAG .S
- R—RADREE., RERIRO-ORBEE-E-VEZEBRORIICLTLEZELY,
(REIR—DD [R—REBEAHZE] ZSBLTLESLY, )

(2) 2-4. (1) THERBLEA—ADREICELETHAINLI —F—FR—RZEZUHL T ZELY,

Q) YT LI=A ALY —F—FR—RIZCT 4 v T4 T ERFITTLEELN,
- D4y T4 VIR ML—F (P11)
- Ja4vT 42545 (P12)
- T4y T 42590 (P13)
@) $XTHEAAMNI)—F—FR—RADRIIZEDLET, AT — b Fa2—TZFPUHLTLEELN,
s a)HF—FkFa—T (P23x1)
G) YErL=aly— b Fa—TEFA ALY —F5—FK—RIZE&MNIT. 245y T (h) THHZEELT
EEELy, (E2-1)
- 245y T (d) (P24)

15002-AK101, 15002-AK102



6) A TIH=AAMINI—F—FK—RE, RHELT7EAYFAU RAssy, ML T4 ILZ—T D2 MZRST
FLTEEL, (F2-1)
7 KA R
CAZANY—NIEAANIG—F—TR—AD T «
T4 T DEFITEICHATISHERLEEL,
A=A VIZHLNALOMSRE., ThizlvESIc
T4 vT AT ERRFTCES, e
o FEHTORRIZIFA AL T4 ILE—TH2 b, B
HLT7AYF Ak Assy DRARERELTA
ANG—F5—FR—RADT 4 VT4 0T EHET
TLEELY,

N =z
‘I [=]
A Yoy

OFMILTAINA—TH9 b, RELTZAYFAUMASSYyDAZFUEIZSO—ILT—TH#FRALY
WTLEEW, T—TRI VP VASIZAYRAH, TUDUNRBIBTIENAHY FT,

O FR—RASSY AART A B EIZTFHLANK SITEfFIFTLZE L, FR—X ASSY [ZEEIBLZ AL HhMY
TAVTAVITNEETIENLHY T,

D AN —F—R—ADNFEHETFHLLGEVELIIC, MELTEZ VF A2 FAssyDUEZRAEL, 7
BYFAUEIRILMELLETRYF ALY MRV BERGHEH LTS IZELY,

#E4tF kLo Nem(kgf-m)
T=14.7~20.6(1.5~2.1)

N =z
‘i (=]
A Yy, oy

@7 ZVF AU MRILNEREFITHRE. MLILUFEFERALTSESL, #THTRRICEKDAT ML
‘B, BETREICLEIT OO IOV DREBEFEZSIEREIIBILAHY FT,

@) #$AMNTH=AAMNY—F—FR—RE, ZAINTANE—II N ALY —F5—aF({RfFIFLTKL
Tiéb\o (2_1)

7 FiInf R
CAZALY—LNEFAAINI—F5—FR—ADT 4 v
T4 T OBRMITEICHATIFERACES L, o
—FHUIZHEMLHMISE, ThENWKLSIZT 4
9T 4 DT ERFTCREN, %5—
o FEHTDRIZIEA AL T ANLE—IV N, A

WO —Z—aAF7DORABERFLTAAINILI—F
—R—RADT 4 v T4 VT EFHEAFITTLLEEL,

FE
OFAMILTANE—TIU b, AANY—F—aAF7DAZF VB —ILT—TZFRALENTL S
S, T—IRI UV UREICAYRAH, TUDUNBETEIEANHY ET,

O FK—R ASSY AART A L EICTFHLIGENE SICEFIFTLFZE L, R—R ASSY [TEEZ LML Y
T4 9TAVIHBETLIBNALHYET,

9) AN —F—R—RADBEEETFTHELLENESIC, AAMILTANE—IO2 FOREBEZFREL, A4IL
TANA—TOURRAT—EXKFHEOLTLIZEY,

— 7 —
15002-AK101, 15002-AK102



(10) FANY—F—FK—ANBEMEFS LGN EZHEL T, RIFF LIz ALY —F—K—XZEHHD

LTLEEELY,

W RLs N mkef - m

A AT AN EA—T O, BMELTRAYF A FAssyD A =F &
T=38(3.9)

AN —S5—aATFDI=FE

T=44 (4. 5) /4»’7-3—#\—1
7 KIS R R 5

cF AN —5—aTFIZ T4 v T4 T EET

(T 585E. RIDBZEE L TAZFEH L THiA //

ATLEESN, RO XS IZEAMAITFZTHAEN '

E. RABIFNBBELHY £, (K2-4)

HMWVy-3-17 o
X2-4

(1) AN —F—FR—REFRRTLFZELY,
-34Sy T (K) (P25)

II II_,\

O R—RIEHEAMICAEZEVALLMERL T ESL, (EF2-1)
INSJOUTODEREIRIEZ, ILAVIOBE - TPV OBRFEFEOERIZAY XTI,

3. /—TILIN—YDESTITE L UVIRENFER

(1) AT ANEZ—=T O MIAAILT 4 IILEZ—FBFIFTTL IS,
AT RV IEBBEEREICK > TLEELY,
2) ToDUFAMINEFEANTLIESLY,

7 KNA( R
*HKSE I VO UAAMILDTHEREZSEHINV-LET,

@) NyTN—D3AFRIEFERFF TS,

@) TODUFREL., UTOERFIToTLEELY,

IV VUEIDUEBERLER (IO UA A IVHBICLLE). M IR NS EERERLT

{fZEly,

CIVDVIERE. TV VUAAILAREEAODTVNAN A A ILLARINST —DTHERLTLEESLY,

s F AN =5 —FR—RHMEERRICTFH L TR &,
A AN —F5—FR—RADRT 4, N—RRZFIZFH L TG &,

(5) B4 Liz/ —<IILN—YERFITTLLIZELY,

KEMTITERR TR, BTEURGRAED THTEROFER] (> THREEEEIToTIEEL,

15002-AK101, 15002-AK102



R—RAT7 vt T —FTFIE

R—REUHTEHANE=Z—ILT—TEZE LohY &&FIT
TLEEE,

BN/ 3FTHR—RIZH L TEAICUIMLET ., UIE
BREZ—LT—TZEHNL. RBOFRK. Fa—TD/NJE
Y, MRUH LA VYDEEZITOTLLIEEL,

1.

2. V7 FORAIZ, R—RZRLYLGHALIFRAATSLEEL,

VA .S

VT FDORDEDBADEEICIEo-ECAETLOMY EAD
EOITHRAATSESLY,

XE =
3. Yy FEIHEDR—RABEICI S v I OTF—TETHNEDITT
{EELY,

4, R—ZRORAIRV=y TILDOREIZ [SAE0A 1 L] Fi=1E
[R—R7yvtE2T)—FAI] =2 RYEFESTLEEL,

5. FADFTZ Yy IIEEEITHABALGNS, Yy bEZYyTILD
FOHEWAEDLE. BSRFADFTHR—AATNTEMZNEK
5. LohYEHETZTLEEL,

6. Yy hrEZyTILMNL MY EEAE-T=H. LYFERAWL
Ty TLEEDL., HRAATLIEELY,
AL
sy EVT Y FOERIX0. SmiRE (BERTRBEIEDOIOD
HHBADL HLDERE) 2D &S ITHAATL IS,
ZDME. BIEHmER—ADNYT Y FOTOREI LHHEEH
TWEKSIZ, RFETHIZATEWLWTLLESL,
XE E
1. R—ADTDEENSHHINTULELMAE S AMENIZK Y FER
LTLESWL, L, BEIATWBREEIZIE, PYELTK
FEW, R—RRUV T4 v T4 T RICTIEEYNLVHE
FBLTLESL,
%?gbK®¢EAhITE€#H~%hﬁﬂu:&éﬁ%bf

-9 -

15002-AK101, 15002-AK102



R—RABEAE

1. mR—RA7vt>2T)—ORfTIT

CHFIFISKWNESD T4y T4 T EICEMAIF, FT
REEHLTHEET,

- RIS BT, RO LTHEEET,

- ANFTTHRAZXRBOLET,

- R—RANR LGN ES, AEZHANTHLIRADFTK
mHLET,

7 KN4 R

s ANFT TG ITEEEF., BOXS 12T =y TILDONRAEER
[ZAIFTLFEEELY,

2. NEBAYVANEBRICKYBRGI D EAMILENDEALH
2. HOEBREDEREESITHEIFEEL TS,

3. R—REEHR LN PBEDHIFIZK > TERLOTLM=0H. &/
B (FHE (100mm) & Y/NE K ABRNESICEEL TS,

4, SEEBTHR—RZERLICERTSE5E8. HIRBELHIFEET
KEEW, FR—REMECE>TRIIZEELEL DO, &
NEHSIT=OIZE2AZFL-E. KROERADIDLLHEWNE S
[ITLTLEEELY,

N =z
‘I (=]
A Yy, oy

OB WVEFTTHOEREZTOIMRE. BEICHITLY LGWTL I, BITF7a0HR—X
FTLR—RICHARTHEAEICZ L, BEOHITPRLNIZENEETT, )

OF/-. R—RXEICEWVPZOEY, BALEYLLGEWESIZLTLESEL, RETHE
[T, TEDEFHIFBEVESICL. RBELEETIAAIIVRIZENTILESL,

— ‘]0 —
15002-AK101, 15002-AK102



et TyvF-H—-IX
T418-0192 FEE =L =mdb1L7181
https://www. hks—power. co. jp



OIL COOLER KIT
INSTALLATION MANUAL

HK'S

Read this manual thoroughly prior to the installation.
Installation must be done by a professional.
Store this manual together with the Instruction Manual in a safe place.

This product fits only the following vehicle.

Should the model of your vehicle not comply with the application of this product, contact the seller at your
earliest convenience.

PRODUCT NAME UNIVERSAL OIL COOLER KIT (R TYPE)
PURPOSE AUTOMOBILE PARTS

PART NUMBER 15002-AK101, 15002-AK102

MANUAL NUMBER E04261-K00043-00 Ver.3-3.04

ENGINE UNIVERSAL

MODEL YEAR UNIVERSAL

REMARKS [Notes]

= The ail filter mount has an M12 P=1.25 service hole for the temperature
sensor and a PT1/8 service hole for the oil pressure sensor.

- Depending on the vehicle to which it is installed, it may be necessary to
modify the bracket, etc.

[Required Parts]
- New HKS engine oil
= Qil filter with 3/4-16 UNF thread (O-ring inner diameter D55 to D70)
* M12-PT1/8 conversion adapter (two-face width 17 mm)
(If the temperature sensor mounting fitting is PT1/8)

REVISION OF MANUAL

Rev. Number Date Details
3-3.01 2004/08 1st Edition
3-3.02 2008/04 2d Edition
3-3.03 2008/09 31 Edition
3-3.04 2024/09 4th Edition

Published in September 2024 by HKS Co., Ltd.(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.



INDEX

NOTICE / ATTENTION / SAFETY PRECAUTIONS «-+-rerererrrrrrrrerreeeaens 13
PARTS LlST .................................................................................... 14
1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS -+ +ererrrrrerrararrrnreanaatiaaeens 16
2. INSTALLATION OF KIT PARTS -+ v ererrrerrrrerreraraateitiitiiiitiiae, 16
3. REINSTALLATION OF FACTORY PARTS AND CONFIRMATION -------- 20
HOSE ASSEMBLY INSTALLATION PROCEDURE «---«-rxerrrrrrrererereeeeeeees 21
HOW TO INSTALL THE HOSE -+ v vvrrerrrerererreanantanaant e 22
NOTICE

Thank you for purchasing HKS OIL COOLER KIT. This manual assumes that you have and know how to
use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform service operations on your vehicle. This manual
assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems and basic service and repair procedures. Do
not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless these assumptions are correct. Always
have access to a factory service manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in the

factory service manual.

ATTENTION
@ This manual indicates items you need to pay attention to install this product safely and lists precautions
to avoid any possible damage and/or accidents.
@ This product is an automobile part. Do not use for any other purposes.
@ HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use or use after
modification and/or dismantling of this product.
@ The specifications of this product are subject to change without notice.
@ The instructions are subject to change without notice. Make sure to refer to the most recent instructions.
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
The following precautions for use of this product are to prevent possible accidents and/or injuries and for
proper use.
WARNING Indicates risk of serious injury and/or possible death.
Indicates risk of damage to people or large-scale damage to property.
CAUTION (Large-scale damage is the damage caused by a product defect.
Ex. Damage to a vehicle, burnout, etc.)

— ‘]3 —
15002-AK101, 15002-AK102



PARTS LIST

No. Part Name QTY Image Description
1 QOil Cooler Core 1 For 15002-AK101
Row 12
1 QOil Cooler Core 1 ;zw ;SgOZ-AK1 02
2 Oil Filter Mount 1
3 Attachment 1
4 | Attachment Bolt A 1 @ )) |34-16 UNF
5 Attachment Bolt B 1 m M20 P=1.5
6 O-ring No.1 1 O ID66.6
7 O-ring No.2 1 O ID55.6
8 O-ring No.3 1 O 1D26.2
9 Oil Cooler Stay 2
10 Qil Filter Mount Stay 1
11 Straight Fitting 4
12 | 45° Fitting 2
13 | 90° Fitting 2
14 | Qil Cooler Hose 1 L=3000mm #10
15 Hexagon Bolt M6 L=15 5 P=1.0
16 | Hexagon Bolt M8 L=20 10 P=1.25
17 | Nut M6 5 P=1.0
18 | NutM8 10 P=1.25
19 Spring Washer M6 5
20 Spring Washer M8 10

_‘]4_

15002-AK101, 15002-AK102




PARTS LIST

No. Part Name QTY Image Description
21 | Washer M6 10
22 | Washer M8 20
23 | Corrugated Tube 1 F2? | L=3000mm
24 | Cable Tie (M) 10 .
25 | Cable Tie (L) 5 —ry
26 | Conical Seal 8
27 Instruction Manual 1 2:
28 Installation Manual 1 The book
— ‘]5 —

15002-AK101, 15002-AK102




> This manual explains the basic installation method. Please note that installation may
differ depending on the vehicle model

1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

Before beginning to remove the factory parts, prepare the new engine oil and disconnect the negative
cable from the battery terminal. Use this instruction manual and the manufacturer’s service manual
as a reference.

(1) Depending on the layout, remove the undercover or bumper, etc. to make work easier.

(2) Drain the engine oil.

(3) If the vehicle is equipped with a factory oil cooler, remove the oil cooler following the procedures in the
maintenance manual issued by the manufacturer.

(4) Use an oil filter wrench or pipe wrench to remove the oil filter.

NOTE
* Prepare a waste cloth or container to catch oil spilled when removing the union.

Immediately wipe off any spilled oil with a cloth.

2. INSTALLATION OF KIT PARTS

* Make sure that there are no scratches or foreign objects on the sealing surfaces, threads, and taper
parts of the kit parts (Oil Cooler Core, Attachment Bolt, Oil Cooler Hose, Qil Filter Mount, Attachment
and Conical Seal).

* Be sure to decide on the layout taking into consideration the components in the kit (fitting shape, hose
length).

m P6 or P7
la Engine Block

: Jai

% } f

— P11>
|

P12

- ( P13 [paer
h

zzzzz  shows wrap the corrugated tube (P23) on the hose
zZA1— shows fix the corrugated tube with the cable tie (P24)

»

QOil Flow Direction

Fig.2-1

— ‘]6 —
15002-AK101, 15002-AK102



2-1. Installation of Oil Cooler Core

(1) Temporarily attach the Oil Cooler Stay to the Oil Cooler Core.
* Please use the bolts included in the kit according to your installation method.
* Oil Cooler Core (P1x1) * Nut M6 (P17x2)
* Oil Cooler Stay (P9x2) * Spring Washer M6 (P19x2)
* Hexagon Bolt M6 L=15 (P15x2) - Washer M6 (P21x4)

(2) Temporarily attach the Oil Cooler Stay to the vehicle.
* Please use the bolts included in the kit according to your installation method.
* Hexagon Bolt M8 L=20 (P16)
* Nut M8 (P18)
* Spring Washer M8 (P20)
* Washer M8 (P22)

NOTE

* To improve cooling performance, install the Oil Cooler Core in a location exposed to plenty of wind
(inside the fender, etc.).

* Install the Oil Cooler Core so that it does not interfere with the body.

* Depending on the vehicle and installation method, modification of the Oil Cooler Stays and vehicle
may be required.

(3) Tighten temporarily attached bolts in order not to avoid contacting each part

CAUTION

When installing the Oil Cooler Core to the vehicle, avoid applying excessive force.
It may damage the Qil Cooler Core due to vibrations.

2-2. Installation of Attachment

(1) To prevent the O-ring from protruding from the filter mounting area, select either O-ring No.1 or O-
ring No.2, whichever is the closest in size.

* O-ring No.1 (P6x1) (or)
* O-ring No.2 (P7x1)

(2) Since the thread size of the filter mounting part varies depending on the vehicle, please select either
Attachment Bolt A or Attachment Bolt B which matches your vehicle.

* Attachment Bolt A (P4x%1) (or)
* Attachment Bolt B (P5x1)

(3) Lightly apply some engine oil to the O-ring No.3 and the O-ring selected in step 2-2. (1).
* O-ring No.3 (P8x1)

* O-ring No.1 (P6) (chosen in step 2-2.(1)) (or)

* O-ring No.2 (P7) (chosen in step 2-2.(1))
P8 P6 or P7
(4) Install the lightly coated O-ring No.2 in the inner groove of &

the Attachment or install O-ring No.1 in the outer groove.
(Fig. 2-2)

* Attachment (P3x1)

* O-ring No.1 (P6) (oil coated in step (2-2.(3))

* O-ring No.2 (P7) (oil coated in step (2-2.(3))

(5) Install O-ring No.3 into the groove of the Attachment Bolt
selected in step 2-2. (2) (Fig. 2-2) FI;;ATzo_rzPS P3

» Attachment Bolt A (P4) (chosen in step 2-2. (2-2. (2))
* Attachment Bolt B (P5) (chosen in step 2-2. (2-2. (2))
* O-ring N0.3 (P8) (oil coated in step (2-2.(3))

(6) Temporarily fasten parts to the oil filter mount of the engine.

— ‘]7 —
15002-AK101, 15002-AK102



2-3. Installation of Oil Filter Mount

(1) Temporarily attach the oil filter, Fitting, and Oil Cooler Hose to the Qil Filter Mount, and then determine
the installation position.

* Please use the fittings included in the kit according to your installation method.
* Qil Filter Mount (P2x1)
+ Straight Fitting (P11x4)
- 45° Fitting (P12x2)
- 90° Fitting (P13x2)
* Qil Cooler Hose (P14x1)

NOTE

- Be sure to check the temporarily attached oil filter and other fittings. If you position the oil filter
using only the oil filter mount, you may not be able to install the oil filter later.

(2) Attach the Oil Filter Mount to the Oil Filter Mount Stay.

* QOil Filter Mount Stay (P10x1)

* Hexagon Bolt M8 L=20 (P16x2)
» Spring Washer M8 (P20x%2)

* Washer M8 (P22x2)

(3) Attach the Qil Filter Mount Stay to the vehicle.

* Please use the bolts included in the kit according to your installation method.
* Hexagon Bolt M8 L=20 (P16)

- Nut M8 (P18)

+ Spring Washer M8 (P20)

- Washer M8 (P22)

NOTE
- If the oil filter is in the way, remove the filter before proceeding.
- The bracket is a general-purpose part, so it may require some modification to install it.

2-4. Installation of Oil Cooler Hose

*For instructions on assembling the hose and fittings, see "Hose Assembly Procedure™ on page 21.

(1) Please check the length of the hose from the Attachment to the Oil Filter Mount and the length of the
hose from the Oil Filter Mount to the QOil Cooler core.

NOTE

= The length of the hose should be as per necessary, with some slack to absorb vibrations. (See
"How to install the hose" on page 22 of this manual.)

(2) Cut the Oil Cooler Hose to the length after confirming in step 2-4. (1).

(3) Attach the required fitting to the cut Oil Cooler Hose.
» Straight Fitting (P11)
- 45° Fitting (P12)
- 90° Fitting (P13)
(4) Cut the Corrugated Tube to the length of the assembled Oil Cooler Hose.
* Corrugated Tube(P23x1)
(5) Wrap the cut Corrugated Tube around the Oil Cooler Hose and secure both ends with Cable Tie (M).
(Fig.2-1)
- Cable Tie (M) (P24)

— ‘]8 —
15002-AK101, 15002-AK102



(6) Temporarily attach the assembled Oil Cooler Hose to the Attachment and Qil Filter Mount. (Fig.2-1)

NOTE

* Use the Conical Seal between each attachment
point of the Oil Cooler Hose fitting. Cover the
Conical Seal over the union and tighten the

fittings so that it does not slip. E
* When tightening the fitting, hold the hexagonal P26

part of the Oil Filter Mount and Attachment.

CAUTION

* Do not use the sealing tape for the unions of the Oil Filter Mount and Attachment. The tape may get

inside and damage the engine.
+ Attach the Oil Cooler Hoses assembly without contacting the vehicle's body etc. The contacting part

may break due to applying excessive force to the Oil Cooler Hoses assembly.

(7) Adjust the position of the Attachment so that the Oil Cooler Hose does not interfere with any other
parts, and then fully tighten Attachment Bolt A or Attachment Bolt B.

Tightening Torque N-m (kgf-m)
T=14.7~20.6(1.5~2.1)

CAUTION

Use a torque wrench to install the Attachment Bolt. Improper tightening and/or excessive tightening
may cause oil leakage and damage the engine block.

(8) Temporarily attach the assembled Oil Cooler Hose to the Qil Filter Mount and QOil Cooler Core.
(Fig.2-1)

NOTE

* Use the Conical Seal between each attachment
point of the Oil Cooler Hose fitting. Cover the
Conical Seal over the union and tighten the

fittings so that it does not slip. r
* When tightening the fitting, hold the hexagonal

part of the Oil Cooler Core and Qil Filter Mount.

CAUTION

» Do not use the sealing tape for the unions of the Oil Filter Mount and Oil Cooler Core. The tape may

get inside and damage the engine.
+ Attach the Oil Cooler Hoses assembly without contacting the vehicle's body etc. The contacting part

may break due to applying excessive force to the Oil Cooler Hoses assembly.

(9) Adjust the position of the Qil Filter Mount so that the Oil Cooler Hose does not interfere with any
parts, and then fully tighten the Oil Filter Mount stay.

_‘]9_

15002-AK101, 15002-AK102



(10) Make sure that the Oil Cooler Hose does not interfere with any other parts, then fully tighten the
temporarily attached Oil Cooler Hose.

Tightening Torque N-m (kgf-m)
* The union of Qil Filter Mount and Attachment

T=38(3.9)
* The union of Oil Cooler Core
T =44 (4.5)
Oil Cooler Hose
NOTE
* When installing the fitting to the Oil Cooler A
Core, fix B and tighten it by turning A as B
shown in the Figure. If the fitting is not /
installed as shown in the Figure, the mounting .

boss may break.
(Fig.2-4)

Oil Cooler Core

(11) Use Cable Tie (L) to tie up the Oil Cooler Hoses. Fig.2-4

- Cable Tie (L) (P25)

CAUTION

» Please check if the hose connection direction is correct. (Fig. 2-1)
* Incorrect IN/OUT piping can lead to accidents such as oil filter damage and engine seizure.

3. REINSTALLATION OF FACTORY PARTS AND CONFIRMATION

(1) Install the new oil filter to the Oil Filter Mount. (Please follow the maintenance instructions for
tightening torque)
(2) Add the required amount of engine oil.

NOTE
*» The use of HKS engine oil is recommended.

(3) Connect the negative terminal to the battery.

(4) Start the engine and check the following.

» Ensure there is no oil leakage after idling for 3 minutes or longer.

(The temperature of the engine oil should be 75°C or higher)
+ After idling the engine, check that the engine oil is the specified amount using the oil level gauge.
* The Oil Cooler Hose does not interface with other parts.

(5) Reinstall the removed factory parts.

* After the installation process is complete, check all items listed in the “Confirmation After Installation”
section of the Instruction Manual.

— 20 —
15002-AK101, 15002-AK102




HOSE ASSEMBLY INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

(1) Firmly wrap vinyl tape around the part of the hose to be cut. Cut
the hose at the right angle using a sharp hacksaw or similar
tool. After cutting, remove the vinyl tape, clean the inside,
smooth out the edges, and tidy up any protruding wires.

(2) Twist the hose while pushing it into the socket.

NOTE
* Make sure to push it all the way in until it fits at the back of the
threaded part of the socket.

Important
(3) Make a mark around the hose at the rear end of the socket with a
marker or tape.

(4) Apply a generous amount of "SAE30 oil" or "hose assembly oil"
to the inside of the hose and the threads of the nipple.

(5) Carefully press the nipple in with one hand to engage the threads of
the socket and nipple, and with the other hand hold the hose firmly to
prevent it from slipping.

(6) Once the socket and nipple are firmly engaged, use a wrench to
turn the nipple and tighten it.

NOTE

= Tighten the nipple so that there is a gap of about 0.8 mm
between the nipple and the socket (roughly enough space for
the tip of your thumb nail to fit in).

= While doing this, continue to hold the hose down with one
hand to prevent it from being pushed out of its original
position in the socket.

Important

(7) Check the markings to make sure the hose is not pushed out from
its original position. If the markings are not aligned, please push
it in again. Check that there is no dirt or foreign matter inside the
hose and fitting. Also, put the hose in water and apply air
pressure to check for leaks.

_2‘]_

15002-AK101, 15002-AK102



HOW TO INSTALL THE HOSE

(1) Installing the Hose Assembly

Install the fitting that is difficult to install first and temporarily
tighten it by hand.

Install the other side and temporarily tighten it.

Fully tighten one side with a wrench.

Check the angle and fully tighten with the other hand to avoid
twisting the hose.

NOTE
When tightening with a wrench, be sure to use the
hexagonal part of the nipple as shown in the figure.

(2) Be careful to avoid contact with other parts, as it may damage the
outer mesh layer resulting in oil leakage.

(3) The hose is easily deformed by twisting or excessive bending, so
make sure that the hose is not bent less than the minimum
bending radius (100 mm).

(4) When using a hose in a straight line in high-pressure areas, leave
some slack in the hose. The length of the hose changes when
pressurized, so leave some slack in the hose to compensate for
this and avoid applying excess tension to it.

®

Contact Area

®

Bendable Radius

CAUTION

*  When installing piping in narrow spaces, do not bend the hose excessively. (Teflon hoses
are less elastic than rubber hoses and are vulnerable to excessive bending or twisting.)

+ Do not place heavy objects on the hose or step on it. When storing, try to avoid bending
the hose as much as possible and coil it up with plenty of slack.

_22_

15002-AK101, 15002-AK102



HKS Co., Ltd.
7181, Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, Japan
https://www.hks-power.co.jp/en/



